

No. 12-574

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ANTHONY WALDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GINA FIORE AND KEITH GIPSON,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015

Robert A. Nersesian  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thea Sankiewicz  
NERSESIAN &  
SANKIEWICZ  
528 South Eighth St.  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 385-5454  
vegaslegal@aol.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Factual Background ..... 1

II. Procedural History ..... 6

    A. District Court Proceedings..... 6

    B. Court Of Appeals Decision ..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I. Petitioner Established “Minimum Contacts”  
With Nevada By Intentionally Targeting  
Respondents For Injury In Las Vegas..... 20

    A. Petitioner’s Actions Established  
Minimum Contacts With Nevada Under  
*Calder v. Jones*. ..... 22

        1. This Court’s Due Process Cases  
Draw A Fundamental Distinction  
Between Intentional Torts Against  
Targeted Victims And “Mere  
Untargeted Negligence.” ..... 23

        2. Under *Calder v. Jones*, A Defendant  
Establishes Sufficient Minimum  
Contacts With A Forum When He  
Intentionally Targets The Plaintiff  
For Injury In That Forum..... 25

        3. There Is Nothing Unfair About A  
State Exercising Jurisdiction Over A  
Defendant Who Intentionally Targets

State Residents For Injury In The Forum. ....	33
4. Respect For State Sovereignty Requires That Each State Be Allowed To Exercise Jurisdiction Over Those Who Target Its Residents For Injury Within The State.....	37
5. Petitioner Has Sufficient Minimum Contacts With Nevada To Support Personal Jurisdiction Over Respondents’ False Affidavit Claim. ....	44
B. Any Special Concerns Regarding Law Enforcement Defendants Are Appropriately Considered As Part Of The Reasonableness Inquiry, Which Petitioner Does Not Raise In This Court.....	45
II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Venue Objections.....	49
A. Section 1391(b)(2) Does Not Limit Venue To The Place Of The Defendant’s Wrongful Conduct.....	50
B. Section 1391(b)(2) Does Not Forbid Venue In The District In Which The Plaintiff Suffers The Injury Giving Rise To The Claims. ....	55
C. Petitioner’s Case-Specific Objections To The Court Of Appeals’ Fact-Bound Venue Decision Provide No Basis For Reversal. ....	58
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	6, 11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000) .....	52
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	27
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	19, 23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	passim
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	24, 32, 39, 41
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of California</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	23
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	53, 54
<i>Manigault v. Spring</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905) .....	37

<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	47
<i>Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 338 (1953) .....	52
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) .....	18
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	47
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	56
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	34
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	passim

### Statutes

1 Stat. 79 (1789) .....	52
21 U.S.C. § 881(e)(1)(A) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1390(c) .....	58
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) (1963) .....	17, 51, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1402(b) .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1406 .....	60
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	58
28 U.S.C. § 1631 .....	60
Pub. L. 89-714, 80 Stat. 1111 (1966) .....	51, 53

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A) ..... 8, 38

## Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 50.15 ..... 11, 13, 47

## Other Authorities

ALI, STUDY OF THE DIVISION OF JURISDICTION  
BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS (1969) ..... 54

H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990) ..... 54

Eric Moores, *Reforming the Civil Asset  
Forfeiture Reform Act*,  
51 ARIZ. L. REV. 777 (2009) ..... 48

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF  
LAW (1971) ..... 37, 41

S. Rep. No. 89-1752 (1966) ..... 53

United States Drug Enforcement  
Administration, DEA Programs: State and  
Local Task Forces,  
<http://www.justice.gov/dea/ops/taskforces.shtm>  
(last visited July 23, 2013) ..... 2

Marian R. Williams et al., *Policing for Profit:  
The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture*, (Institute  
of Justice, 2010), available at  
[http://www.ij.org/policing-for-profit-the-abuse-  
of-civil-asset-forfeiture-4](http://www.ij.org/policing-for-profit-the-abuse-of-civil-asset-forfeiture-4) ..... 48

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE &  
PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2007) ..... 49
